INSTALLATION MANUAL
1. General Information
1.1 Overview
Thanks for choosing AE SOLAR PVmodules. In order to ensure the PV modules are installed correctly,
please read the following installation instructions carefully before modules are installed and used.
Please remember that these products generate electricity and certain safety measures need to be
taken to avoid danger.
Make sure the module array is designed in such a way not to exceed the maximum system voltage of

the right to change themanual, thePV produce, the specifications, or product information sheets without prior notice.
Electrical Specifications
Module Type Module Serie
Maximum Power at STC
(Pmax, WP)
Maximum Power
Voltage (Vmp, V)
Maximum Power
Current (imp, A)
Open Circuit
Voltage (Voc, V)
Short Circuit
Current (Isc, A)
60
cells M
AE325MB-120BD 325 33.89 9.59 41.05 10.06
AE330MB-120BD 330 34.17 9.66 41.32 10.14
AE335MB-120BD 335 34.44 9.73 41.61 10.22
AE340MB-120BD 340 34.69 9.8 41.88 10.3
AE345MB-120BD 345 34.95 9.87 42.23 10.38
72
cells
M
AE390MB-144BD 390 40.79 9.56 49.06 10.10
AE395MB-144BD 395 41.06 9.62 49.35 10.17
AE400MB-144BD 400 41.32 9.68 49.25 10.24
AE405MB-144BD 405 41.59 9.74 49.53 10.31
AE410MB-144BD 410 41.85 9.80 49.80 10.38
AE415MB-144BD 415 42.09 9.86 50.51 10.44
Maximum system voltage (V) 1500
Maximum overcurrent
protection rating (A) 15
Nominal module
operating temperature
(C°) —40 to+85
Power tolerance Pmax (WP) 0~+5
Temp. coefficients of pmax (% /C°) -0.38
Temp. coefficients of Voc (% /C°) -0.29
Temp. coefficients of Isc (% /C°) 0.05
Electrical Specifications
Module Type Module Serie
Maximum Power at STC
(Pmax,WP)
Maximum Power
Voltage (Vmp,V)
Maximum Power
Current (imp,A)
Open Circuit
Voltage (Voc,V)
Short Circuit
Current (Isc,A)
36
cells M
AE210MC-72BD 210 19.83 10.59 23.47 11.40
AE215MC-72BD 215 20.14 10.67 23.81 11.5
AE220MC-72BD 220 20.45 10.75 24.15 11.6
AE225MC-72BD 225 20.76 10.83 24.49 11.7
AE230MC-72BD 230 20.91 11.00 24.62 11.90
48
cells M
AE280MC-96BD 280 26.62 10.52 31.57 11.30
AE285MC-96BD 285 26.92 10.59 31.85 11.4
AE290MC-96BD 290 27.17 10.67 32.12 11.50
AE295MC-96BD 295 27.43 10.76 32.40 11.60
AE300MC-96BD 300 27.68 10.84 32.66 11.70
AE305MC-96BD 305 27.93 10.92 32.93 11.80
Maximum system voltage (V) 1500
Maximum overcurrent
protection rating (A) 15
Nominal module operating
temperature
(C°) —40 to+85
Power tolerance Pmax(WP) 0~+5
Temp. coefficients of pmax (% /C°) —0.353
Temp. coefficients of Voc (% /C°) —0.277
Temp. coefficients of Isc (% /C°) 0.040
Electrical Specifications
Module Type Module Serie
Maximum Power at STC
(Pmax,WP)
Maximum Power
Voltage (Vmp,V)
Maximum Power
Current (imp,A)
Open Circuit
Voltage (Voc,V)
Short Circuit
Current (Isc,A)
54
cells M
AE315MC-108BD 315 30.24 10.42 35.83 11.20
AE320MC-108BD 320 30.47 10.50 36.07 11.30
AE325MC-108BD 325 30.69 10.59 36.32 11.40
AE330MC-108BD 330 30.92 10.67 36.55 11.50
AE335MC-108BD 335 31.15 10.76 36.79 11.60
AE340MC-108BD 340 31.37 10.84 37.02 11.70
AE345MC-108BD 345 31.59 10.92 37.24 11.80
60
cells M
AE350MC-120BD 350 33.60 10.42 40.50 11.20
AE355MC-120BD 355 33.8 10.50 40.7 11.30
AE360MC-120BD 360 34.00 10.59 40.90 11.40
AE365MC-120BD 365 34.2 10.67 41.1 11.50
AE370MC-120BD 370 34.4 10.76 41.3 11.60
AE375MC-120BD 375 34.6 10.84 41.5 11.70
AE380MC-120BD 380 34.8 10.92 41.7 11.80
AE385MC-120BD 385 35 11.00 41.9 11.90
Maximum system voltage (V) 1500
Maximum overcurrent
protection rating (A) 15
Nominal module

Electrical Specifications
Module Type Module Serie
Maximum Power at STC
(Pmax,WP)
Maximum Power
Voltage (Vmp,V)
Maximum Power
Current (imp,A)
Open Circuit
Voltage (Voc,V)
Short Circuit
Current (Isc,A)
66
cells
M
AE385MC-132BD 385 36.96 10.42 43.79 11.20
AE390MC-132BD 390 37.13 10.50 43.97 11.30
AE395MC-132BD 395 37.31 10.59 44.14 11.40
AE400MC-132BD 400 37.48 10.67 44.31 11.50
AE405MC-132BD 405 37.65 10.76 44.48 11.60
AE410MC-132BD 410 37.83 10.84 44.64 11.70
AE415MC-132BD 415 38.01 10.92 44.80 11.80
AE420MC-132BD 420 38.18 11.00 44.96 11.90
72
cells
M
AE420MC-144BD 210 19.83 10.59 23.47 11.40
AE425MC-144BD 215 20.14 10.67 23.81 11.5
AE430MC-144BD 220 20.45 10.75 24.15 11.6
AE435MC-144BD 225 20.76 10.83 24.49 11.7
AE440MC-144BD 230 20.91 11.00 24.62 11.90
AE445MC-144BD 445 41.2 10.80 49.8 11.46
AE450MC-144BD 450 41.4 10.87 50.0 11.54
AE455MC-144BD 455 41.6 10.94 50.2 11.62
AE460MC-144BD 460 41.8 11.00 50.4 11.70
Maximum system voltage (V) 1500
Maximum overcurrent
protection rating (A) 15
Nominal module
operating temperature
(C°) -40 to +85
Power tolerance Pmax(WP) 0/+5
Temp. coefficients of pmax (% /C°) -0.37
Temp. coefficients of Voc (% /C°) -0.28
Temp. coefficients of Isc (% /C°) 0.048
Electrical Specifications
Module Type Module Serie
Maximum Power at STC
(Pmax,WP)
Maximum Power
Voltage (Vmp,V)
Maximum Power
Current (imp,A)
Open Circuit
Voltage (Voc,V)
Short Circuit
Current (Isc,A)
36
cells M
AE260MD-72 BD 260 20.46 12.71 24.59 13.47
AE265MD-72 BD 265 20.77 12.76 24.97 13.52
AE270MD-72 BD 270 21.08 12.81 25.35 13.57
AE275MD-72 BD 275 21.28 12.92 25.63 13.67
48
cells
M
AE350MD-96BD 350 27.54 12.71 33.10 13.47
AE355MD-96BD 355 27.82 12.76 33.45 13.52
AE360MD-96BD 360 28.10 12.81 33.80 13.57
AE365MD-96BD 365 28.38 12.86 34.14 13.62
AE370MD-96BD 370 28.64 12.92 34.48 13.67
54
cells M
AE390MD-108BD 390 30.81 12.66 37.02 13.42
AE395MD-108BD 395 31.08 12.71 37.36 13.47
AE400MD-108BD 400 31.35 12.76 37.69 13.52
AE405MD-108BD 405 31.62 12.81 38.02 13.57
AE410MD-108BD 410 31.88 12.86 38.35 13.62
AE415MD-108BD 415 32.12 12.92 38.67 13.67
Maximum system voltage (V) 1500
Maximum overcurrent
protection rating (A) 20
Nominal module
operating temperature
(C°) -40 to +85
Power tolerance Pmax(WP) 0/+4.99
Temp. coefficients of pmax (% /C°) -0.370
Temp. coefficients of Voc (% /C°) -0.286
Temp. coefficients of Isc (% /C°) 0.057
Electrical Specifications
Module Type Module Serie
Maximum Power at STC
(Pmax,WP)
Maximum Power
Voltage (Vmp,V)
Maximum Power
Current (imp,A)
Open Circuit
Voltage (Voc,V)
Short Circuit
Current (Isc,A)
60
cells M
AE435MD-120 BD 435 34.36 12.66 41.03 13.42
AE440MD-120 BD 440 34.62 12.71 41.35 13.47
AE445MD-120 BD 445 34.87 12.76 41.66 13.52
AE450MD-120 BD 450 35.13 12.81 41.98 13.57
AE455MD-120 BD 455 35.38 12.86 42.29 13.62
AE460MD-120 BD 460 35.60 12.92 42.60 13.67
66
cells
M
AE480MD-132 BD 480 38.07 12.61 45.41 13.38
AE480MD-132 BD 485 38.31 12.66 45.75 13.42
AE480MD-132 BD 490 38.55 12.71 46.05 13.47
AE480MD-132 BD 495 38.79 12.76 46.34 13.52
AE480MD-132 BD 500 39.03 12.81 46.64 13.57

Temp. coefficients of Voc (% /C°) -0.286
Temp. coefficients of Isc (% /C°) 0.057
Electrical Specifications
Module Type Module Serie
Maximum Power at STC (Pmax,WP) Maximum Power
Voltage (Vmp,V)
Maximum Power
Current (imp,A)
Open Circuit
Voltage
(Voc,V)
Short Circuit
Current (Isc,A)
72
cells M
AE520MD-144BD 520 41.24 12.61 49.41 13.38
AE525MD-144BD 525 41.47 12.66 49.53 13.42
AE530MD-144BD 530 41.70 12.71 49.65 13.47
AE535MD-144BD 535 41.93 12.76 49.78 13.52
AE540MD-144BD 540 42.15 12.81 49.90 13.57
AE545MD-144BD 545 42.38 12.86 50.01 13.62
AE550MD-144BD 550 42.57 12.92 51.44 13.67
AE555MD-144BD 555 42.76 12.98 51.79 13.74
78
cells M
AE565MD-156BD 565 44.73 12.63 53.75 13.39
AE570MD-156BD 570 45.02 12.66 54.11 13.42
AE575MD-156BD 575 45.24 12.71 54.38 13.47
AE580MD-156BD 580 45.45 12.76 54.65 13.52
AE585MD-156BD 585 45.67 12.81 54.92 13.57
AE590MD-156BD 590 45.88 12.86 55.18 13.62
AE595MD-156BD 595 46.05 12.92 55.45 13.67
AE600MD-156BD 600 46.22 12.98 55.63 13.74
Maximum system voltage (V) 1500
Maximum overcurrent
protection rating (A) 25
Nominal module
operating temperature
(C°) -40 to +85
Power tolerance Pmax(WP) 0/+4.99
Temp. coefficients of pmax (% /C°) -0.350
Temp. coefficients of Voc (% /C°) -0.278
Temp. coefficients of Isc (% /C°) 0.045
Electrical Specifications
Module Type Module Serie
Maximum Power at STC (Pmax,WP) Maximum Power
Voltage (Vmp,V)
Maximum Power
Current (imp,A)
Open Circuit
Voltage
(Voc,V)
Short Circuit
Current (Isc,A)
55
cells M
AE535ME-110BD 535 31.00 17.28 37.30 18.36
AE540ME-110BD 540 31.20 17.33 37.50 18.41
AE545ME-110BD 545 31.40 17.37 37.70 18.47
AE550ME-110BD 550 31.60 17.40 37.90 18.52
AE555ME-110BD 555 31.80 17.45 38.10 18.56
60
cells M
AE580ME-120BD 580 33.60 17.26 40.70 17.81
AE585ME-120BD 585 33.80 17.31 40.90 18.37
AE590ME-120BD 590 34.00 17.35 41.10 18.42
AE595ME-120BD 595 34.20 17.4 41.30 18.47
AE600ME-120BD 600 34.40 17.44 41.50 18.52
AE605ME-120BD 605 34.60 17.49 41.70 18.57
AE610ME-120BD 610 34.80 17.53 41.90 18.66
66
cells M
AE640ME-132BD 640 37.00 17.30 45.10 18.19
AE645ME-132BD 645 37.20 17.34 45.30 18.25
AE650ME-132BD 650 37.40 17.38 45.50 18.32
AE655ME-132BD 655 37.60 17.42 45.70 18.38
AE660ME-132BD 660 37.80 17.46 45.90 18.43
AE665ME-132BD 665 38.00 17.50 46.10 18.48
AE670ME-132BD 670- 38.20 17.54 46.30 18.55
Maximum system voltage (V) 1500
Maximum overcurrent
protection rating (A) 25
Nominal module

Electrical Specifications
Module Type
Module Serie
Maximum Power at STC (Pmax,WP) Maximum Power
Voltage (Vmp,V)
Maximum Power
Current (imp,A)
Open Circuit
Voltage
(Voc,V)
Short Circuit
Current (Isc,A)
40
cells
M
AE385ME-T120 BD 385 33.60 11.46 40.60 12.00
AE390ME-T120 BD 390 33.80 11.54 40.80 12.14
AE395ME-T120 BD 395 34.00 11.62 41.0 12.21
AE400ME-T120 BD 400 34.20 11.7 41.2 12.28
AE405ME-T120 BD 405 34.40 11.77 41.4 12.34
AE410ME-T120 BD 410 34.60 11.85 41.6 12.64
AE415ME-T120 BD 415 34.80 11.93 41.8 12.73
50
cells M
AE480ME-T150BD 480 42.00 11.43 49.90 12.02
AE485ME-T150BD 485 42.20 11.49 51.10 12.07
AE490ME-T150BD 490 42.40 11.56 51.3 12.14
AE495ME-T150BD 495 42.60 11.63 51.5 12.21
AE500ME-T150BD 500 42.80 11.69 51.7 12.28
AE505ME-T150BD 505 43.00 11.75 51.9 12.35
AE510ME-T150BD 510 43.20 11.81 52.1 12.42
AE515ME-T150BD 515 43.40 11.87 52.3 12.62
AE520ME-T150BD 520 43.60 11.93 52.5 12.70
Maximum system voltage (V) 1500
Maximum overcurrent
protection rating (A) 25
Nominal module